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ARTICLE XXVIII:1 NEGOTIATIONS 

Schedule I - Commonwealth of Australia 

Addendum 

With reference to its notification of 29 September 1981 contained in 
document SECRET/279, the Permanent Mission of Australia has forwarded to the 
secretariat the attached list of withdrawals. 

A new consolidated schedule of tariff concessions, as well as supplementary 
data of relationship between new and previous concessions, are being distributed 
with document TAR/32. 

NEGOCIATIONS AU TITRE DU PARAGRAPHE 1 DE L'ARTICLE XXVIII 

Liste I - Commonwealth d'Australie 

Addendum 

Comme su i te à sa n o t i f i c a t i o n du 29 septembre 1981, qui est reproduite dans 
le document SECRET/279, la Mission permanente de l 'Aus t ra l i e a f a i t parvenir au 
secré tar ia t la Liste c i - j o i n t e de r e t r a i t s de concessions.'' 

Une nouvelle l i s t e codi f iée de concessions t a r i f a i r e s , a insi que des i n d i 
cations complémentaires concernant la re la t ion entre les nouvelles concessions et 
les concessions antér ieures, sont distr ibuées sous la cote TAR/32. 

In English only/En anglais seulement 
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GATT OPEN SEASON 1981 

SCHEDULE I - COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA 

Concessions to be withdrawn 

Tariff Rate of 
Item Description of Products Duty 

3 Spirits and spirituous liquors, nei -
(A) Brandy -

(1) When not exceeding the strength 
of proof per gallon $5.85) 

(2) When exceeding the strength of ) 
proof per proof gallon $5.85) 

54 (A) Fruits and vegetables nei, including 
ginger, nei (preserved in liquid, or 
partly preserved, or pulped) -

ex(1-5) Mushrooms per gallon $0.80 

82 Pickles, sauces, chutney, olives, and 
capers -

(G) Olives in vessels exceeding a gallon 
per gallon $0.15 

110 (A) Apparel, other than knitted, viz:-
(5) Costumes, dresses or robes, but 

not including dresses or robes 
for infants in arms, or such 
articles when not exceeding 22 
inches in length, viz:-
(b) Wool or containing 

wool (each $1.25 
(and ad val 27.596 
or ad val 4596 

whichever rate returns the 
higher duty 

110 (B) Apparel, knitted, and apparel made 
from knitted or lock-stitched piece 
goods, viz:-
(3) Costumes, dresses or robes -

(b) Wool or containing wool, 
but not containing silk or 
artificial silk (each $1.00) 

(and ad v a l 27.5%) 
or ad v a l 4596 ) 

whichever rate returns the ) 
higher duty ) 
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Tariff 
Item 

110 (B) 
(Cont) 

181 

(D) 

294 ft] 
(C) 

392 
(C) 

Description of Products 

(c) Silk or artificial silk or 
containing silk or artificial 
silk (each 

(and ad val 
or ad val 

whichever rate returns the 
higher duty 

Electrical articles and materials, 
viz:-
Electric filament lamps and electric 
discharge lamps (including infra-red 
and ultra-violet lamps); arc lamps ; 
electrically ignited photographic 
flash bulbs -
(1) Filament lamps 

(b) Other per lb 

Staves, undressed nei per 100 
Staves, dressed or partly dressed, 
but not shaped per 100 
Staves, undressed, as prescribed by 
Departmental By-laws 

Yarns : -
Woollen or•containing wool 
per lb 
and ad val 

Rate of 
Duty 

$1.20; 
27.596) 
4596 

Country 

$0.15 

$0.90; 

$1.201 

Free' 

$0.083 
17.596 

FR 
(ex60.05) 

CE(6) 
(ex85.20) 

US 
(ex44.22) 

FR 
(53.06 
53.07 
53.08 
53.09 
53.10) 



CONCESSION 
I.N. 

CCCN 

TOTAL 

of which: 

BELGIUM-LUX 

NETHERLANDS 

FRANCE 

GERMANY FR 

ITALY 

U.K. 

IRELAND 

DENMARK 

GREECE 

JAPAN 

USA 

NEW ZEALAND 

OTHERS 

3A1 
FR 

22.09 

1,059 

905 

15 

37 

7 

36 

59 

3A2 
FR 

22.09 

436 

409 
1 

19 
1 

3 

3 

Under 

54A1-5 
CE6 

20.02 

5,687 

1 

14 

4 

13 

23 

9 
30 

5,593 

Taiwan 
3,205 

China 
1,435 

Korea 
626 

IMPORT TRADE $A'000 3 vr average to 30.6.80) 

CCCN classifications to which concessions being withdrawn have rele 

82G 
GR 

07.03 

679 

1 

384 

294 

Spain 
290 

82G 
GR 

20.01 

243 

10 

158 

75 

Spain 
66 

82G 
GR 

20.02 

1,801 

1 

15 

867 

5 

913 

Spain 
860 

Total 
82G 

2,723 

1 

26 

1,409 

5 

1,282 

Spain 
1,216 

110A5 
b 
FR 

61.02 

1,166 

1 

214 

61 

107 

295 

3 

52 

8 

109 
316 

110B3 
b,c 
FR 

60.05 

11,866 

5 
4 

480 

563 
1,450 

1,188 

6 

7 

23 

207 
462 

7,471 

Taiwan 
2,566 

H.K. 
3,428 

181D1 
b 
CE6 

85.20 

14,814 

542 

1,625 

140 

1,060 

152 

4,635 
1 

5 

1,601 

3,377 

28 

1,648 

Canada 
646 

294 
US 

44.22 

3 

3 

392C 
FR 

53.06 

17,215 

93 

9 

7 
26 

17 

1,039 

151 

566 

15,209 

98 

>vance 

392C 
FR 

53.07 

4,259 

28 

6 

17 
18 

140 

377 

103 

2,208 

462 

900 

392C 
FR 

53.08 

627 

86 

28 

480 

5 

8 

20 

392C 
FR 

53.09 

5 

5 

392C 
FR 

53.10 

2,266 

11 

103 

137 

19 
48 

963 

23 
8 

3 

25 
214 

510 

202 

Total 
392C 

24,372 

132 

118 

247 

63 

233 
2,864 

277 

8 

3 
2,804 

214 

16,189 

1,220 
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